89
UNIFICATION OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
TERMINOLOGY IN POLISH LAW – SELECTED
ISSUES
Filip RADONIEWICZ, PhD student
Maria Curie-Skłodowska University in Lublin
Faculty of Law and Administration
Institute of criminal law

electromagnetic wave, electric current), processed during algorithm performance and
used to control (e.g. computer is controlled by program being coded information)”
(Kalisiewicz 1997, vol. 3, 54); although “data” are objects on which programs operate
(Kalisiewicz 1997, vol 2, 15). According to the above cited it should be presumed that
information has no material quality and, furthermore is not an item but is an immaterial
“abstract object”. Only in the form of data can it be transmitted, processed, and stored.
“Data” can have many forms, it can be records: literal, sound, digital etc. Therefore they
are information carriers (media). It can be assumed they have material form but are not
items. As information is regarded what can be read, decoded from data. That is why it is
possible to possess computer data but be unable to use the information, which they
contain for instance because of lack of knowledge of the algorithm according to which
they are coded (see more: Radoniewicz 2010, in press). Distinction between these
concepts is important from the legal point of view. Damaging data does not always mean
damaging information; in the same way as data acquisition does not have to be
information appropriation (Adamski 2000:39-40). Whereas “computer data”, according
to Art. 1 of the Council Framework Decision 2005/222/JHA of the 24th of February 2005
on attacks against information systems (hereinafter: Framework Decision 2005/222), are
“any representation of facts, information or concepts in a form suitable for processing in
an information system, including a program suitable for causing an information system to
perform a function” (see more: Radoniewicz 2009, Ujęcie…, 48-53). A similar definition

additional article 5 bis as adopted in 1998 (http://www.uncitral.org, accessed September
5, 2010).
UNCITRAL Model Law on Electronic Signatures with Guide to Enactment 2001
(http://www.uncitral.org, accessed September 5, 2010).
Council of Europe Convention on Cybercrime no 185 of 23rd November 2001,
(http://conventions.coe.int, accessed September 5, 2010).
United Nations Convention on the Use of Electronic Communications in International Contracts
2005 (http://www.uncitral.org, accessed September 5, 2010).
Promoting confidence in electronic commerce: legal issues on international use of electronic
authentication and signature methods 2007 (http://www.uncitral.org, accessed September
5, 2010).
Council Directive 91/250/EEC of 14th May 1991 on the legal protection of computer programs -
Official Journal 1991 L 122/42 (replaced by Directive 2009/24/EC of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 23rd April 2009 on the legal protection of computer
programs (Codified version) Text with EEA relevance - Official Journal 2009 L 111/16).
Directive 2000/31/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8th June 2000 on certain
legal aspects of information society services, in particular electronic commerce, in the
Internal Market (‘Directive on electronic commerce’) - Official Journal 2000 L 178/1.
Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30th May 2001
regarding public access to European Parliament, Council and Commission documents -
Official Journal 2001 L 145/43
Directive 2002/19/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7th March 2002 on access
to, and interconnection of, electronic communications networks and associated facilities
(Access Directive) - Official Journal 2002 L 108/7.
Directive 2002/20/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7th March 2002 on the
authorisation of electronic communications networks and services (Authorisation
Directive) - Official Journal 2002 L 108/21.
Directive 2002/21/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7th March 2002 on
a common regulatory framework for electronic communications networks and services
(Framework Directive) - Official Journal 2002 L 108/33.
Comparative Legilinguistics 10/2012
Directive 2002/22/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7th March 2002 on
universal service and users’ rights relating to electronic communications networks and
services (Universal Service Directive) - Official Journal 2002 L 108/51.
Directive 2002/58/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12th July 2002
concerning the processing of personal data and the protection of privacy in the electronic
communications sector (Directive on privacy and electronic communications) - Official
Journal 2002 L 201/37.
Commission Directive 2002/77/EC of 16th September 2002 on competition in the markets for
electronic communications networks and services (Text with EEA relevance) - Official
Journal 2002 L 249/21.
Decision No 676/2002/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7th March 2002 on
a regulatory framework for radio spectrum policy in the European Community (Radio
Spectrum Decision) - Official Journal 2002 L 108/1.
Commission Decision 2004/563/EC, Euratom of 7th July 2004 amending its Rules of Procedure
(Official Journal 2004 L 251/9.
Council Framework Decision 2005/222/JHA of 24th February 2005 on attacks against
 information systems - Official Journal 2005 L 069/67. Council Framework Decision
 2005/222/JHA of 24 February 2005 on attacks against information  systems - Official